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- 1. PURPOSE:

3715, extension 49574.

The purpose of this release is to inform local social services dis~
tricts, and others who deal with family offenses, domestic violence
or orders of protectien relating to such matters, as to certain pro-
visions and amendments to the laws dealing with family offenses,
orders of protection and certain nmatters of proceedings relating to
the same contained in Chapter 530, Laws of 1980, Because Chapter

- 530 is somewhat broad in scope, a copy of -the full chapter is at-

‘II. BACKGROUNWD:

tached for information and reference. This release will summarize
all the provisions of Chapter 530, but will call attention to key
highlights of the amendments and new provisions ineluded in the law.

Obtaining enforcement of an order. of protection in domestic viplence
or family offenses matters has frequently been difficult. In the
absence of special directives in the law authorizing law enforcement
officials to act, a person who had obtained an order of enforcement.
often would not obtain enforcement of the order except by returning

‘to the court after an offense or violation had been committed in

order to obtain a direct order of the court directing a law enforce-
ment official to enforce the order or to issue a warrant for the
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férrest.of.thefindiyidu@luwhg had violated the order.

‘Inraddition,_ordens ofrgrbtectibn that were issued frequently

variéd  in: content and. form from county to county. . This lack of
uniformity frequently meant that a peace -officer. in one county -
would: not accept an. order of protection issued. in another county.

Eesides these issues relating to enforcement -of orders of protee-

" 'tion. there arose issues of jurisdiction between the family courts

and: criminal: courts as to jurisdiction over family offense proceegd-
ings, particularly where nhose-offénseS'may be offenses under the
penal law- if they were committed betweeén persons not cf the samé'
family or household. Related: to the issue-of jupisdiction was the

manner in. which a complaink commenced an action against a violator

of an. order of protectien when.that'violation'Concefned acts which

constituted offenses under. the penal law and;thelcOmplainant'ha¢"
_to make a decision whether to [ile his complaint in family court

or criminal court.

In order to. deal with these and; some other technical problems in
the law velating to family offenses, orders. of protection and. pro-
ceedings relating to these matters, Chapter 530 of the Laws of
1980 was enacted and became effective August 23, 1980. ‘

I» the .amendments to Section 168 and: 155 of the Family Court Act,
Chanter 530 contains provisions that ‘should make it easier for the
petitioner or holder of an order of protection to obtain enforce-

" ment.  Secticn 168 now provides that in any case in which an oxrder

of protectlon or temponary-order of protection hasg beeu made by

“the court, the clark of court shall issue a copy of such order to

the petitiener, respondent, or'any_other person affected by the

‘order. The presentation of this copy of an order or temporary order

of protection to a peace officer, as well as a warrant or certifi-
cate of an order, shall constitute sufficieﬁt-authority for the
peace officer to arrest a person charged with violating the terms
of such order of protectien and/or-to_bring the alleged viclator
before the court or magistrate :

To. further assist the petitioner/holder of an order of protection
in obtaining the appropriate assistance from law enforcement offi-
cials, & mew subdivision 2 of Section 168 of the Family Court Act
provides that the clerk of the_court in which an order of protec-

tion has been made shall file a copy of the order with the sheriff’s,
office or police department in the county or city in which the peti-.

tioner for the order resides. The ¢lerk may also file a copy of

the order with dny other police department or sheriff's office hav—
ing jurisdiction of the residence, work place or school of anyone
intended to, be protected by such an order. In addition, the law
gives the_petitioner'{or holder of the order) the right to file a
copy of the ovder or temporary, :ordex of protection with any

T
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appropriate police department OF sheriff's office having
jurisdiction._'These provisions from gection 168 of the Family
Court Act are reinforced by similar amendments to the Criminal
Procedure Law, Section 530,12, '

Section 155 of the Family Court Act is amended to provide that,
besides the production of a warrant issued by a. family court, & .

" court certificate of a warrant or a court certificate of an order

of prdtection,-the presentation of a copy of an order or tempo-
rary order of protection shall be taken as.evidence of the filing

of a proper information or petition as to yiolation of such order

and a magistrate may hold, set bail or parole for hearing before
the family court any person arrested for violation of such an order:

:Section 155 also adds a nev provision to assist a. person who 18
‘the victim of an act alleged to be family offense under Section 812

of the Family Court Act by allowing a magistrate to permit such a
complainant to file a petition, information oY acCusatory instru-

. ment without prior issuance of a warrani oT order of protection.

A'new_seétion‘GSS-of the Family Court Act and a new section 240.2
of Domestic Relations Law clarify the type of directives or Tre=

| quirements which may be included in an order of protectiom. These
. provisions, along with new provisions of Section 530.12(11) of the
Criminal Procedure Law which require the client administrator of

the coqrts.to.promulgate appropriate uniform temporary'orders of
protection and orders of protection forms to be used throughout the

. state, should eliminate the barriers to enforcement caused byrthe

previous'laék;of_uniformity. _ P

Other provisions of chapter 530 include the adding of new Section
846 to the Family Court Act relating to the filing of a petition
and the issuing and service of summonses relating to allegations
of violations of orders of protection, the creating of a new
Section 530.12 in the Criminal Procedure Law relating to the issu-
ance and use of temporary orders of protection and orders of pro-
tection by the criminal court in order to protect alleged victims
and victims of family offenses, and the establishing of a new
Section 530.%1 of the Criminal Procedure Law regarding the respec-—
tive jurisdiction of the Family Court and/or/criminal court OVer
pr9Ceedings]concefning alleged offenses involving members-of the
same family or household. The latter provisions provide for con-

_ current jurisdiction by family court and criminal court over such

offenses, require informing a complainant of his/her right to file

“his/her petition ot complaint in either family court or criminal
‘court and the implications of electing one over the other, and the
_means by which filing an action in one court effectively precludes

commencing an action relatimg to the same offense(s) in the other-.

~court. . .
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This release has only highiightéd kev provisions of Chapter 530. -
Staff of local districts whe have occasion to become involved in

‘protective proceedings with children or families or who are in~

volved in assisting clients who are victims of family offenses
will want to familiarize themselves with all rhe provisions of

" Chapter 330 and will read the attachment. In addition, commission-

ers and directors.of services in local social services districts
will probably want to call this material to the attention of
societies for the prevention of cruelty to children, of directors
and staff of domestic violence shelters and programs, and of
social services and county attorneys. ' S

Workers who .are assisting clients in obtaining enforcement of
crdérs of protection may also want to discuss these proyisions

with their local law enforcement authorities.:

7 Worris P. Bhillips  * -

- \Deputy Commissioner
~ Bivision of Services-
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In the original issuance of 81 INF-16, there was an omission of

the attachment, "Laws of New York, 1980, Chapter 530". To rectify
this oversight, attached for inclusion as part of 81 INF-16 is
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LAWS OF NEW YORK, 1980

CHAPTER 530

AN ACT to amend the family court act, the domestic relations law, the

- judicliary law, the criminal procedure léw'and the penal law, iIn rela-
tion to family offenses and to repeal certain provigions of the family
court act velating thereto

Became a law June 24, 1980, with the approval of the Governor.
Passed by a majority vote, three-fifths being present.

The People of the State of New York, represented in Senate and Assem-
bly, do enact as follous:

Section 1. Section one hundred fifty-five of the family court act, as
amended by chapter six hundred twenty-eight of the laws of nineteen hun-.
dred seventy-eight, lis amended to vead as follows:

§ 155. Avrested adult. 1. If an adult respondent is arrested under
this act when the family court is not in session, he shall be taken to
the most accessible magistrate and arralgned pefore him. ~The production
" of a warrant issued by the family court, a certificate of warrant, «
copy or a certificate of ordey of protection or an order of protectien
or of temporary order of protection shall be evidence of the filing of a
propey information or petition, and the magistrate shall thereupon hold
such regpondent, admit to, fix or accept bail, or parocle him for hearing
before the family court. All subsequent proceedings shall be held in
the family court.

2. IF ne warrant, order of protection or temporary erder of protection
has been issued by the family court, whether or not an iafoermation or
petition has been filed, end an act alleged to be 2 family offense as
defined in section eight hundred twelve of this ect i{s the basis af an
arrest, the magistrate shall permit the complecinant to file a petition,
informatien or. accusatory itastrument and for good cause shown, shall
thereupon hold such respoadent, admit to, fix or cccept bail, or parole
such respeadent for hearing before the family court or appropriate crim- .
inal court gs the complainant shall choose in accordance with the provi-
sions of section eight hundred twelve of this act.

§ 2. Section one hundred sixty-eight of such act, as amended by chap-
ter six hundred twenty-nine of the laws of nineteen hundred seventy-
eight, 1s amended to read as follows: e

§ 168. [Certificate] Notice of order of protection. I. In any case
in which an order of protection or temporary order of pretection has
been made by the famlly court, the clerk of the court shall igsue a copy
of such erder to the petitioner and respondent and to any other person
affected by the order [a certificate stating that an order of protection
has been made by the court concevrning such persons and setting forth its
terms and vequirements]. The presentation of [such certificate,] ¢ copy
of an order of protection or temporary ovrder of protection oy & warrani
or a certificatien of warraat 1o any peace officer shall constitute
authority for him to [take into custodyl arrest a person charged with
violating the terms. of;quch order of protection or temporary erder af

EXPLARATION-Matter in ftalics is new; matter in brackets T 1 is old law
' to be omitted. '
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protection and bring such person before the court and, otherwise, so fay
as lles within his powey, to aid in securing the protection such order
was intended to afford, provided, however, that any outstanding, unex-
pired certificate of erder of protection or temporery order of protec-
tion shall have the samé force and effect as a copy of such order or
temporary orvder, ) : S

2. A copy of an order of protection or temporary order of protectien
shall be filed by the clerk of the court with the sheriff’'s office or
pelice department in the county in which the petitioner restdes, or, {f
the petitioner resides within a city, wfth'fhe-pvlice'departmanf of such
ceity. A copy of such order of protection or temporary order of protec-.
tior may from time to time be filed by the clerk of the court with any .
other police department or shari{ff’s office haeving jurisdiction of the

residence, work place and school of anyone intended to be protected by .-

such ovrder. A "copy of the order of protection'ar temporary ocrder of
protection may alsc be filed by the petitioner with gny appropriate
police department or sheriff’s office having jursidiction. Any subse-
quent amendment or revecation of such order shall be filed in the same-
marner aes herein provided. Any eutstanding, unexpired certificate ov or-
der of protection or temporary ovder of protection shall be filed in the .
same manner as .a copy of an order of protection or temporary order of
protection. )

§ 3. Secticn eight hundred forty-twé-a of such act is vepealed.

§ 4. Such act is amended by adding a new section six hundred fifty-
five to read as fullows: ' . :

§ 655. Order of protection. The court mey make en order of protection
in assistance or as a candition of any other order mede under this part.
The ovrder of protecrion mey set forth vreasonable conditions of behavior
to be observed for a svecific time by any petitioner or any ‘respondent.
" Such an order may reguire @ petitioner or a respondent _

(a) to stay eway Fro. the home, the other spouse or the child;

(o) to permit a pereat Yo visit the child at stdated periods;

Cc) to abstain from offensive conduce against the child or against the
ether pareat or against any person to whom custody of the child is
awarded; ) ' )

(¢} teo give proper atteatiocn to the care of the home;

(el to refraein from acts of commission or omission that tend fo make
the home not a proper place for the child. _

§ 5. Subdivision one of section eight hundred twelve of such act, as
amended by chapler six hundred twenty-eight of the laws of nineteen hun- -
dred seventy-eight, is amended to read as follows:

1. The family court and the criminal courts shall have concurrent
Jurisdiction, over any proceeding concerning acts which would constitute
disorderly conduct, harassment, menacing, veckless endangevment, Eand
assault i{a the second degree, assaul? Tn the thirg degree or an at-
tewpted assault between spouses or befween parent and child or between
members of the same family oy household, For purposes of this article, -
"disorderly condust” includes disorderly conduct not Inm a public place.
For purposes of this article, "members of the same family or household”
shall mean the following: ' ' o ,

(al persons related by consinguinity or affinity to thie Lsecond¥
Fhird degree; and : : ] :

by persons legalkxﬁmawried‘to.one-another,
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§ ©. Paragraph (e) of subdivision tW6 of section eight hundred twelve
of such acit, as amended by chapter gix hundred twenty-nine of the lavs
of nineteen hundred geventy-elght, 1s amended to read as follows:

(e3 Thet subject ta the provisions of section eight hundved thirteen

of this article, the filing of such accugatory instyument of family
court petition constitutes a final cholce of forum after seventy-two
hours have elapsed from such filing and bars any ‘subsequent proceeding
in an alternative court based on the gsame offense. However, in the
event that a finding by the court on the merlts of such complaint or
petition occurs before geventy-two hours have elapsed, such finding

shall be deemed to constitute a f£inal cholce of foyum .and shall bar any .

subsequent proceedlng in an alternative court baged on the same effense;

5§ 7. gection eight hundred thirteen of such act, as added by chapter
six hundred twenty-eight of the laws of nineteen hundred seventy-eight,
is amended to read as follows:

§ 813. Transfer to criminal court. 1. [Thel Af any time prior teo @
finding on the petition +he court may, with the consent of the peti-
tioner - and upen reasonable notlce to the district attorney, who shall
have an opportunity to be heard, order that any matter which is the sub-
Ject of a proceeding commenced pursuant to this avticle be prosecuted as
a criminal actien In an appropriate criminal court if the _court deter-
mines that the interests of justice so require.

2., The court maey simultaneously with the traasfer of aay matter to the
appropriaete criminal court, {ssue or continue e temporery erder of
protection which, notwithstanding any other provision of law, shall con-
#{nue in effect, absent action by the appropriate eriminal court pur-
suant Tto subdivision three of section 530.12 of the criminal procedure
law, until the defeadant 1$ arraigaed upon @R gccusatory instrument
filed pursuant to this section 1in such eriminal court.

2. Upen the commencement ~ of such criminal action the family court
proceeding shall be deemed terminated.

-§ 8. gection eight hundred twenty-eight of such act, as amended by
chapter four hundred forty-nine of the laws of nineteen hundred seventy-
seven, is amended to read as follows:

§ 828, [Preliminary] Temporary ovder of protection. 1. Upon the fil-

ing of a petition under thig article, the court for peod cause shown may
issue a temporary order of protection, which may contaln any of the
provisioﬁs authorized on the making of an order of protection under Ssec-
tion eight hundred forty-two. _ '

2. A tempovary order of protection is not a finding of wrongdeing.

3. The court may issue oY extend a temporery order of pretection ex
parte or on notice’ simultaneously with . the dissuagnce of 0 warrdart,
directing that the respondent be arrested and brought before the court,
pursuant to section etght hundred tweanty-seven of this article. )

§ 9. Section eight hundred forty-six of such act is yenumbered gection
eight hundred forty-six-a. -

§ 10. Such act is amended by adding a new section eight hundyed forty-
six to vead ag follows:

§ 846, Petition; wiolation of court order. Proceedings gndaer this part
shall be eriginated by the Filiag of a petition containing an ellegation
that the fespandenf has fatled to phey € lawful order of this court.

(a) Petsons who may'yriginate proceediRgS . The orviginal petitioner, o7
any person who may originate proceedings under sectrion eightv'hundred
twenty-twe af this article, may originate ¢ proceed{ng under this parit.

e e e s
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(b) Issuance of summors. Upon the filing of a petition under this
part, the court may ccuse ¢ copy of the pe¥ition and summons te be f1s-
sued reguiring the respondent to show cause why respondent should pot be
déalt with in accordance with section eight hundred forty-six-a pf this
part. The summons shall tnclude on its face, printed or ¥ypewritten in g
size egqual to et least eight peint bold type, a notice warning the
respondent thet a failure to appeer tn court may result i{n i{mmediate ar-
rest, and that, after ah appéarance tn court, a finding thet the respon-
dent willfully failed to obey the order may result tn commitmeni to jail
Ffor @ term not to exceed six montkhs, for contempt of court. The notice
skiall alsoe advise the respondeat of thé right to counsel, and the right
to essigned counsel, If indigent.

Cc) Service of summeons. Upon issiuance of o summons, the provisions of
section eight hundred twenty-six of this avticle shell apply, except
that no order of commitment may be entered upon default in appearance by
the respordent {f service has been made pursuant to subdivision (b) of
such section.

(d) Issuance of werraat. The court mey {ssue a waerraat, directing the?
the respondent be arrested and brought before the court, pursuaat to
section eight hundred twenty-seven of this article.

§ 11. The opening paragraph of section two hundred forty of the
domestic velations law is designated subdivision one and a new subdivi-
sion two ‘g added to read as follows:

2. Order of pretectior, The court may make an order of protectioa in
assistance or as a conditien of any other order made under this section.
The ovrder of ,rotection may set forth reasonable conditions of behavior
to bz observed jor a specified time by any party. Such ar order mey
require any pariéis

€1) te stay away from the home of the child or any ether party;

(2) te permit g nareat to visit the child at stated perieds;

(3) to abstain f.om offensive conduct agatnst the child or against the
other parent or «gainst any person te whom custedy of the child s
gwarded;

(4) to give proper attention to the cere of the home; or

(5) to refrain from acts of commission or omissien that tend to make
the home not a proper place for the child.

§ 12. Subdivigsion one of section seven hundred fifty-ocne of the Judi-
ciary law, as amended by chapter four hundred forty of the laws of
nineteen hundred seventy-five, ls amended to read as follows:

1. Except ag provided in subdivisions (22, (3) and (4), punishment for
a2 contempt, specified In section seven hundred and f£ifty, may be by
fine, not exceeding two hundred and fifty dollars, or by imprisonment,
not exceeding thirty days, in the jail of the county where the court is
sitting, or both, in the discretion of the court. Where the puntshment
for contempt is based on @ violation of an order of protection issued
under section 530.12 of the criminel proecedur. law, tmprisoament may be
for @ term not exceeding three months. Wheve a person 1is committed to
jall, for the nonpayiient of Esuch} a fine, imposed under this section,
he must be discharged at tho expivation of thirty days; but where he is
also committed for a definite time, the. thirty days must be computed
from the expiration of the deflnite time. '

Such a  contempt, committed in the Immediate view and presence of the
court, may be punished summarily; when not so committed, the party
charged must be notified of the accusation, and have a reasonable time
to maké a defenze.
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§ 13. Section 170.55 of the criminal procedure law ig amended by add-

ing & new subdivision three to vead as follows: )
3. In conjunction with ar adjournment in contemplation of dismissal
the court mey issue @ temporary arder of protection pursuaent to section
530.12 of this chaepter, regquiring the defendaﬁt'ta observe certain Spe-
cified conditions of conduct. ’ .

§ 1l4. section 530.11 of such law, as added by chapter four hundred
forty-nine of the laws of nineteen hundred seventy-geven, subdivision
three as amended bY chapter 8lXx hundred twenty-nine of the laws of
nineteen hundyed seventy-eight, subdivision four as added by chapter six
hundyred twenty-elght of the laws of nineteen hunéred seventy-eight, 1is
renumbered section 530.12 and as renumbered 1s amended te read as
follows: ‘

§ 530.12 Protection for victims of family offenses.

1. when a criminal action is pending invelving & complaint charging
disorderly conduct, harassment, menacing, reckless endangeyiment, any de-
gree of assault, attempted assault or attempted murder between Spouses,
payent and chiid, or between members of the same family or household, as
defined in gection [eight hundred twelve of the family court actd 530.12
of this article, the court, in addition to any cthey Dpowers conferred
upon it by this chapter may issue a tenporary order of protectlion as a
gondition of & pre-trial release, or as @ condition of release on bail
or an agdjourameat in contemplation of dismissael. In addition to any
other conditlons, such an order may vequire the defendant:

(a} to stay away fyom the home, school, business or place of em-
ployment of the family eor household member;

(b) to permit a parent to visit the child at stated perieds;

{c) to abstaln from offensive conduct against the child or against
the family ot household member oY against any persen to whom custody of
the child is_awarded;

(a) to vefrain from acts of commisslon er ommigsion that tend to make.
the home not a proper place for the family or household member.

2. Notwithstanding ary other prevision of law, a rtemporary srder of
pratection issued or continued by a Ffamily court pursuant to section
efight hundred thirteen of the family court act shell continue in effect,
absent action by the appropriate criminal cour?t pursuant to subdivision
three of this section, uatil the defendant is arreigned upon an gecusd-
tory fastrument filed pursuant 10 section eight hundred thirteen of the
family court act in such eriminal court. ]

3. The court may issue ¢ temporary erder of protection €X parte upon
the filing of an gccusatory instrument and for gooed cause shown. :

4. The court may {ssue or extend @ temporary order of pratection ex
parte or an notice simultaeneously with the issuance of a warrant for the
arrest of defeadanrt. :

5. Upon conviction of any of the following offenses: disorderly ¢on-
duct, harassment, menacing, reckless endangerment, ary degree of as-
sault, attemped assault oy attempted murder bhetween spouses, parent and
¢hilg, o between members of the same family or household, the court may
in additien to any other dispositien, including @ conditional dischargs.
enter an order of protection. In addition to any other conditions, such
an ovder may vequire -the defendant: -

(a)y to stay away from the home, school, buginess ot place of em-
bloyment of the family or household membey, the other spouse ©T the
child; ‘ , :

{b) *to pernit a parent to vigit the child at stated periods;
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{¢) to abstain from offensive conduct against the child or against
the family or household member or against any persen to whom custody of
the child is awavded; or

(d) to vrefrain from acis of commission or ommission that tend to make
the home not a proper place for the family or household member.

£3.3 6. £ copy [of any order] of arn order of protection or a tem-
perery order of protection lssued pursuant to subdivision one, two Forl,
three, Four or five of thls sectlon Lor & certificate thereof] shall be
flled by the clerk of the court with the sheriff's office in the county
in which the complainant vesides, or, if the complainant vresides within
& clty, with the pollice department of such city. [The court may further

ordey & copy of any such order or certificate, toJ 4 copy of such order

of protection or temporary erder of protection may from time to time ‘be
filed by the clerk of the court with any other pollice department ovr
sheriff’s office having Jurisdiction of #he residence, work place, and
school of anyone intended to be protected by such order. A copy of the

order [or a certificate thereof] may also be filed by the complainant at

the appropriate police [Lagency] department or sheriff's office having
jurisdiction. Any subsequent amendment ov revocation of suchk order
shall be filed in the same manner as herein provided. )

F4. An assault, attempted assault or other) 7. 4 family offense sub.
ject to the provisions of this section which occurs subsequent to the
issuance of an ovder of protection under this article shall be deemed a -
new offen.e for which the complainant may elect to file a new accusatory
instrument oy & family court petition.

8. In any proceeding {n which aa order of protection or femporary ov-
der of protectian or a warrent has been {ssued under this sectien, the
clerk of the .ourt shall {ssue to¢ the complainant and defendant and
defense counsel a d to any other person affected by the order a copy of
the order of procoction or temporery order of protectien. The preseata-
tion of a4 copy of such erder or ¢ warvaat to any peace officer shall
constvtute autheri 'y for him ¢te¢ arrest a person who has violeted the
terms of such order qad bring such person before the court and, other-
wise, so far as lies within his power, to aid in securing the protection’
such order was intended to afford.

9. If no werrant, order or temporary order of protection haes been is-
sued by the court, and an act alleged o be a Family offense as defined
tn section $530.11 of this chapter is the basis of the arrest, the magis-
trate shall permit the complaingnt to file a petition, fInformation or
accusatory fiastrument and for reasoncble cause shown, shall theveupon
kold such respondent or defendant, admit to, fix or accept beil, or
parele him for hearing before the femily court or appropriate criminal
court as the complainant shall choose i{n accordance with the provisions
of section 530.11 of this chapter.

10. Punishmentr for contempt based or a« violation of en order of-
protection or temporary grder of protection shall not affect e pending
criminal actfon, nor reduce or diminish a seatence upon conviction fer
the crimes ar offenses gaumerated in this section,

11. The chief edministrater of the courts shall promulgate appropriate
uniform temporary orders of protection aad arders 0f protection forms to
be used throughout the state.

§ 15. Such law is amended by addlng a new section 530 11l to read as
followsy .

§ 530.11 Jurisdictian.
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4. The Ffamily court and the eriminal courts shall have concurrent
jurisdiction over any proceeding concerning octs which would constitute
disorderly conduct, harassment, menacing, recktess'endangermenf, an as-
sault in the second degree ovr asseult in the Cthivd degree o 8R at-
tempted assault bhetween spouses or between parent and child or between
members of the same family or household. For purposes af this sectiok,
"members -of +the same family or household” with respect to @ proceeding
in the criminal courts shall mear the followings .

(e) persons related by consanguinity or affinity to the third degree;

¢b) persons legelly married to one enothers; and :

{c) persons Formerly married te oRe arother. :

2. The chief administrator of the courts shall designate the appropvi-
ate probetion officers, warrant officers, sheriffs, police officers,
district gttorneys or any other law enforcement officials, to {aform any
petiticner or complainant bringing @ proceeding under this section
before such proceeding is commenced, of the preocedures gveilable for the
{nstivution of family offense proceedings, including but not iimited *fo
the following: _ ’

Ca) That there is concurrent jurisdiction with respect to family of -
fenses inr both family court and the criminal courts;

Cb) That & femiily court proceeding is a civil proceeding and is for
the purpose of attempting to keep the family unit i{ntact. That referrals
for counseling, o7 counseling services, are gvailable through probation

. fer this purpose;

(e) That ¢ proceeding 12 the criminal courts is for the purpose of
prosecution of the aoffender and can result in ¢ criminal conviction ef
the offender;

(d) That ¢ proceeding oF action subject te the provisions of this sec-
#+ion {s initiaeted ot the time of the filing of an accusarory instrument
or family court petition, pot at the time of arrest, or reguest for ar-
rest, if any;

Ce) That subject te the provisioas of section eight hundred thirteen
of the family court act, the filing of such accusatory instrument or
family court petitieon constitures @ final choice of Fforum after seventy-
twe hours have elapsed from such filing and bars any subsegquent proceed-
fng i an alternative court based on the same offense. Houwever, in the
event that a finding by the court oR the merits of such @ complaint @v¥
petition oceurs before seventy-tuwo hours have elapsed, such finding
shall be deemed to constitute & final choice of forum and shall bar any
subsequent preceediag in an elternative court baesed on the same offense;

(f) That an arrest may precede the commencenment of o« family court or d
criminal court proceeding, but an arrest is not a reguirement Ffor com-

mencing either proceeding.-

2. No official or other person destgnated pursuant to subdivision two

"of this section shell discourage oF prevent any pevsen who wishes to

File « petition o7 sign & complaint from having gccess to any court for
thet purpose. . ' '

4. The chief gdministrator of the courts shall prescribe an gppropri-
ate form ¥to implemeat subdivision two of this section.

§ 1s. subdivision two of section 65.10 of the penal law is amended by
adding a new paragraph (Jj2 to read as follows:

¢7) Observe certain specified conditions of cenduct as set forth in an
order of protection issued pursuant® to sectien §30.12 of the criminel
procedure law. ‘




CHAP, 530 3

§ 17. This act shall take .e'f'i"ect immediately, except’ that sections sne
through four, seven ang: #leven shall take eifect on the sixtieth day af-
ter it shall have become a law. . ) . .

The Legislature of the )
STATE OF NEW YORK z”‘

Pursuant to the authority vested in us b

jointly certify that this slip copy of this session law was printed under our di

sccordance with such section is-entitled to be read into. evidence. -

WARREN M. ANDERSON ] . . STANLEY FINK
Tpmporary President of the Senate o ) . Speaker of the Assembly

rection, and, in

y section 70:b of the. Public Officers Law, we-hereby
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